

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

me
L.D.S.

L.D. 409

DATE: 3-2-99

(Filing No. H-23)

MINORITY
BANKING AND INSURANCE

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
119TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 301, L.D. 409, Bill, "An Act to Require Insurance Companies to Provide Certain Information to the Department of Human Services"

Amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in the 4th line (page 1, line 10 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in the next to the last line (page 1, line 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "polices" and inserting in its place the following: 'policies'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph A in the first line (page 1, line 14 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph B in the first line (page 1, line 16 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the first and 2nd lines (page 1, lines 18 and 19 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for coverage" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in coverage, if known by the nonprofit hospital and medical service organization'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

2 Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated
3 "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph D in the first line (page
4 1, line 21 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for
5 coverage" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in
6 coverage, if known by the nonprofit hospital and medical service
7 organization'

8 Further amend the bill in section 1 in that part designated
9 "~~§2307-C.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph E in the first line (page
10 1, line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible
11 for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

12 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated
13 "~~§2756.~~" in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 38 in
14 L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and
15 inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

16 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated
17 "~~§2756.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph A in the first line (page
18 1, line 42 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible
19 for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

20 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated
21 "~~§2756.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph B in the first line (page
22 1, line 44 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible
23 for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

24 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated
25 "~~§2756.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the first and 2nd
26 lines (page 1, lines 46 and 47 in L.D.) by striking out the
27 following: "eligible for coverage" and inserting in its place
28 the following: 'enrolled in coverage, if known by the insurer'

29 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated
30 "~~§2756.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph D in the first line (page
31 1, line 49 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for
32 coverage" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in
33 coverage, if known by the insurer'

34 Further amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated
35 "~~§2756.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph E in the first line (page
36 2, line 2 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for"
37 and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

38 Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated
39 "~~§4224-B.~~" in subsection 1 in the 4th line (page 2, line 16 in
40 L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and
41 inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "~~§4224-B.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph A in the first line (page 2, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "~~§4224-B.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph B in the first line (page 2, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "~~§4224-B.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the first and 2nd lines (page 2, lines 24 and 25 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for coverage" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in coverage, if known by the health maintenance organization'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "~~§4224-B.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph D in the first line (page 2, line 27 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for coverage" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in coverage, if known by the health maintenance organization'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in that part designated "~~§4224-B.~~" in subsection 1 in paragraph E in the first line (page 2, line 30 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "eligible for" and inserting in its place the following: 'enrolled in'

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:

'FISCAL NOTE

The additional costs associated with reviewing information received from insurance companies, nonprofit hospital and medical service organizations and health maintenance organizations can be absorbed by the Department of Human Services utilizing existing budgeted resources.'

SUMMARY

This amendment is the minority report of the Joint Standing Committee on Banking and Insurance. It clarifies that the information required to be disclosed is related to persons actually enrolled in and receiving coverage. The amendment also adds a fiscal note to the bill.